The City hereby agrees that it will construct a portal to the proposed 
new tunnel required for the construction of the tracks herein authorized under 
South street, in the First Ward of the Borough of Richmond. Said portal is esti-
mated to cost not exceeding four thousand seven hundred dollars ($4.700) in excess 
of the cost to the City building a solid retailing wall at this point, as was heretofore 
proposed. All and every other expen=e in connection with the rights hereby granted 
shall he borne and naid for by the Company. 

Sec. 4. The City and the Company promise, covenant and agree to conform

[...]

been used as the basis upon which to compute the minimum charges for this privi-
lege. '1 he compensation therefore which I have fixed in the proposed form of con-
tract and which I would recommend is as follows: 

Annually during the first live years, three (3) per cent, of the gross receipts, but 
not less than one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100). 	Annually during the 
second five years. live (5) per cent, of the gross receipts, but not less than two 
thousand dollars ($2,(X)0), Annually during the third live years, five (5) per cent, of 
the gross receipts, but not less than two thousand two hundred dollars ($2,200). An-
nually during the fourth live %cars, live (5) per cent, of the gross receipts, but not 
less than two thousand fit ur hundred dollars ($2•400). Annually during the remain-
ing five years. live (5) per cent, of the gross receipts, but not less than two thousand 
six hundred and fifty dollars ($2,650). 

'1 lie percentage of gross receipts suggested above arc the mininntnts required 
by the Railroad Law. I would recommend three thousand dollars ($3,lkk)) as an 
initial snot to be paid before any rights are exercised under the franchise. For a 
security deposit to secure the faithful perforntanee of the terms and conditions of

[...]

Twenty-third—Construction and operation not to interfere with any public 

work. 

Twenty-fourth—Company to change railway if lines or grades Of streets During the remaining term of five (5) years an annual sum which shall in no 
are changed. case be less than two thousand six hundred and fifty dollars ($2,650), and which shall 

Twenty-fifth—Annual report to the Board. be equal to five 	(5) 	per cent. of its 	gross annual receipts if such percentage shall 
Twenty-sixth—Company to keep accurate books of account and report t•' exceed the sum of two thousand six hundred and fifty dollars ($2,650). 

Comptroller. The gross annual receipts mentioned above shall 	be that portion of the gross 
` enty-seventh—City may sue for forfeiture, earnings of the Company from all sources within the limits of the City as shall bear 
Twenty-eighth—Fine of $250 per day for inefficient public service, the same proportion to such gross earnings as the length of the extension hereby

[...]

is done in exercise of the privilege hereby granted, works of public improvement, or from other causes not within control of the Corn- 

(b) During the first term of five (5) years an annual sum which shall in no pany, the time for the commencement or completion of such construction may be 
case be less than one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100), and which shall be extended for the period of such prevention, but no delay shall be allowed for unless 
equal to three (3) per cent. of its gross annual receipts if such percentage shall ex- the court proceedings shall be diligently prosecuted by the Company, and provided

[...]

of the Board the Company shall, in writing, consent that the Board either in its own 

During the third term of five (5) years an annual sum which shall in no case • name as a party, or in the name of the City as a party, may intervene in any such 
be less than two thousand two hundred dollars ($2,200) and which shall be equal I proceedings. 
to five (5) per cent, of its gross annual recei ts. if such percentage shall exceed the I If at any time during the terns of the contract it is the opin 	n io 	of the Board that 
sum of two thousand two hundred dollars ($2.200). 	 I an additional or second track is necessary on account of the conditions of travel, the 

During the fourth term of five (5) years an annual sum which shall in no ease Company agrees to enustruct such additional or second track within six months from 
be less than two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400), and which shall be equal I the (late on which notice is served upon the Company that a resolution has been 
to five (5) per cent, of its gross annual receipts. if such percentage shall exceed the 

thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400). sum of two